                                               Questions And Answers #5
1.  Question:  Since LTT is a new program, are all offerors considered new contractors, and therefore required to complete First Article/PQT testing requirements?  If this is not correct, then how will the Government equitably evaluate all contractors?

Answer:   The Light Tactical Trailer (LTT) is not a new program.  The LTT is currently under production on Contract DAAE07-03-D-S005 with Schutt Industries.  The First Article Test is a Government funded test and therefore not part of the Solicitation price evaluation.  However, the Contractor is responsible for the cost of manufacturing First Article Units that will be tested.   It is the Government’s intent to conduct a First Article Test as set forth in the solicitation.  
2. The RFP Attachment 4, Purchase Description, ATPD 2171, defines the technical requirements for design of the LTT vehicles in Section 3.  Paragraph 4.4 of ATPD 2171 requires First Article/Production Qualification Test of a minimum of three vehicles to determine conformance to Section 3.   

In this procurement, the designs of the LTT vehicles to meet the requirements of Section 3 are provided to the offerers in the TDPs.  

Question 2a.  Is it the Government’s intent to reconfirm the design conformance to Section 3 of the Purchase Description, or strictly the manufacturer’s conformance with the TDPs?  

Answer:  It is not the Governments intent to reconfirm the design conformance to Section 3 of the Purchase Description.   The design conformance has previously been proven in test.  The solicitation requires that the LTT is built in accordance with the technical data package (TDP).   The trailers, when built in accordance with the TDP will meet the performance requirements of ATPD 2171.  

Question 2b.  In either case, will  failures or defects  due to design deficiencies  be corrected at the expense of the Government?  

Answer:  Failures or defects will be analyzed to determine the root cause.  If the failure is a result of a design deficiency on the Government’s part, corrections will be made at Government expense.  However, manufacturing defects will be corrected at contractor expense. 

3.  Ref:  Purchase Description 4.3.2 and CLIN 003AA, Note 1.  Both references require/infer an FPVI for each trailer model.  There appears to be no CLIN for a FPVI LTT Heavy Chassis as there is for the LTT Cargo Trailer Mll02. 

Question:  Please clarify if the Government intends to order (1) FPVI Heavy Chassis, and would this FPVI be inserted as CLIN 0003AB?

Answer:  We intended to have both a First Production Vehicle Inspection (FPVI) and First Article Test on the Heavy Chassis. The solicitation will be amended to include a separate CLIN (0003AB) for the FPVI chassis.  CLIN 0003AA will remain 2 Ea. for the First Article Test Vehicle, Heavy Chassis .  CLIN 0003AB will be added to require 1 ea. for the Heavy Chassis, FPVI. 

4.   Question:   Section C.1.6.2 (a) lists the components not installed on the heavy chassis trailer.  Should drawing numbers 12449594, 12449600 and component MS51940-58 be added to this list?
Answer:  Yes, these parts should be added to the list of components not installed on the Heavy Chassis, in Section C.1.6.2 (a).  Please note that MS51940-58 is a typo and should read MS51940-5S.  . In the web site IHSERC.com, for specs and standards,  the base number MS51940 is used for searching this item and the dash 5S is shown on sheet 3.  This change will be issued in Amendment 0006.
5.  Question:  Are the following 3 drawings missing from the TDP package;
8701278 - Shell Assy (called out on drawing 8701280), 12460338 - O-Ring, DTCXI - called out as the drawing for PN 573174.
Answer:   These missing drawings have been added to the Other Light Tactical Trailer Images Solicitation Web Links, as additional images posted 11/18/03.

6.  Question:  Amendment 0005 of document DAAE07-03-R-S196 states that on drawing 12379989 the "chemical composision call out in note 2 is deleted.  All other requirements of note 2 remain in effect."  This leaves some questions.  The word "1027" is a chemical composition requirement, so it is assumed that 1027 steel is no longer required.  Is this the case?  A500 Gr B structural steel would be the obvious replacement and would have a similar strength.  However, standard A500 Gr B steel or SAE 1027 doesn't meet the mechanical properties still on the drawing:"min yield strength 110,000 psi."  Mechanical properties of standard A500 Gr B steel are min yield strength 42,000 psi and SAE 1027 min yield is 41,000 psi.  If the intent of this change is to eliminate the exotic modified chromoly equivalent 1027 steel and replace it with an off-the-shelf A500 Gr B steel, then note 2 should read as follows:

MATL:  STEEL TUBING, WELDED OR SEAMLESS, 
A500 GR B STRUCTURAL IAW ASTM-A500 OR ASTM-A513
2.500 X 3.500 X .250
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES:
MIN YIELD STRENGTH_____42,000 PSI
Answer:  Amendment 0005 only eliminates the Chemical Composition callout, and nothing else.  All other requirements of the drawing (to include: modified 1027 (note 2) or 4130 (note 3); Condition: Max Harness ….RH C32;  and Mechanical Properties: Min yield strength…110,000 PSI) remain in effect. 

7.  Question:   Drawing 12449394 on the HMT Trailer is a source controlled drawing.  The source is DICO Inc. which is a division of Dyneer Corp.  They are no longer in business.  Do you have another source for this part?  It is the Actuator Assy, Surge Brake.
Answer:   ECP TAC-U-5208 replaced drawings 12449394, " Actuator Assy, Surge Brake" and 12449539, Surge Brake with Drawing 12479800, "Surge Brake Assembly".  Drawing 12479800 can be found in the "Other Light Tactical Trailer Image" link.  The sources of supply are listed on the individual part drawings.  DICO Inc. parts were bought by TITAN Inc. located in Des Moines Iowa.   POC at Titan is Sandy Gibson, 1-800-832-8781 at extension 242.  Alternate POC is Melissa Marcsisak at extension 328. 
Drawing 12449381, Brake  Assembly, also does not list a valid source of supply.  The correct source is as follows:    
        Titan Distribution
        CAGE CODE 1TUY12
        2345 E. Market St. 
        Des Moines, IA 50317 

This change will be clarified in paragraphs C.1.4(l) and (m), in Amendment 0006.
8.   Please check the part number for the Fuel Drum Adapter on page 41 of 97. The solicitation lists it as P/N 123211E7541.  The drawing is 132211E7541. Is this a clerical error?  
Answer: Yes, it is a Clerical Error.  The P/N should read 132211E7541. 
